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I. IMPORTANT SAFETY TIPS 
 
Thank you for choosing our electric patio heater. This user guide provides you with all 
of the necessary information to ensure the correct use and maintenance of your new 
product. Please take a moment to read this information carefully and familiarize 
yourself with the operation of your new electric patio heater. 
 
a. Take the electric heater out of its packaging: check that all of the parts are included 

and in good condition.  
b. Follow the detailed plans given in the photos to assemble the heater. Do not plug 

the product into an electrical outlet until the assembly is completed.  
c. Do not connect the product to an electrical outlet if any part of the power cable is 

damaged.  
 
 
ATTENTION: Some components of the patio heater may be extremely hot. Do not 
touch the product when in use. 
Installation must be carried out by a qualified person. 
The product must be properly plugged into a grounded outlet. 
The product must be kept away from flammable substances. 
The product is equipped with a protective guard security feature. 
This is designed to prevent large objects from entering. Never use the product without 
the protective guards. 
Keep children away from the product. Ensure children are supervised at all times when 
near the product. 
Attention: Some accessible parts may be scalding and cause damage. 
Particular attention must be paid to children and vulnerable people when the 
product is in use. 
This product must not be operated by children, persons with reduced physical or 
mental capabilities, or persons with little experience or knowledge unless they have 
the necessary instructions regarding the use of the product in secure conditions and 
have understood the potential damage that may be caused thereby. 
If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by our after-sales service teams 
to avoid any danger. 
Do not place the product immediately above or below an electrical outlet. 
WARNING: 
This electric patio heater must only be used on a solid, horizontal surface. The base 
must be flat on the ground and stable. (If the electric heater is tilted or falls, the 
automatic shut-off switch is triggered). The electric heater must be used outside, 
away from any obstructions such as branches or objects that may present a danger in 
the presence of a heat source, such as furniture, curtains and other flammable objects 
(minimum distance 1 meter.) 
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1. Do not use the electric heater near damp areas or swimming pools. 
2. Do not use in an unventilated area. 
3. Do not use in areas where gas, petrol or other flammable products are stored. 
4. Do not insert foreign objects into the protective guard of the electric heater, 

nor obstruct or cover the heater. 
5. Do not move the electric heater when still connected to an electrical outlet. Always 

allow the product to cool down before moving. 
6. Do not touch the electric heater when in use. 
7. Do not leave a lit heater unattended, especially when children and pets are 

nearby. 
8. The product reaches high temperatures when in use. The product remains hot for 

some time after being switched off. Touching the product during this time may 
cause burns. 

9. Do not place the product near curtains or other combustible materials. This may 
pose a fire risk. 

10. Do not cover the product during use or just after being switched off. 
11. Do not wrap the power cable around the electric heater. 
12.  The product must be moved with caution, avoiding shocks and collision. 
13.  If the product is damaged, it must be repaired by a professional. 
14.  If the power cable becomes damaged, it must be replaced by an authorised 

agent or qualified person to avoid any danger. 
15. This product is for household use only. 
16.  Not recommended for use on construction sites or any place containing 

flammable materials. 
17.  The product reaches high temperatures when in use. Disconnect the product and 

wait for it to cool down before cleaning. 
18.  Do not use the product in the presence of dangerous gases in the air. 
19.  Do not use the product to dry towels or clothes. 
20.  Do not use the product as part of a sauna. 
21.  Do not immerse the product in water when cleaning. 
22. The product must be plugged in to a visible socket with easy access. 
23. One or two black spots may appear on the surface of the heating unit in the first 

few minutes after being switched on. This is normal and should not affect the 
performance of the product. 

24. A tilt switch is located inside the product for safety purposes, in the event the 
product is dropped or falls. 

25.  ATTENTION: This product is not equipped with an external temperature control    
system 

26. Do not place the product immediately above or below an electrical outlet. 
27. The various ignition positions must be visible from a distance of 1 meter. 
28. The marking concerning the covering of the product must be visible after 

installation of the patio heater. The marking must not be affixed to the back of the 
heater. 

29. The product must be installed at a distance of 100 cm from the wall. 
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30. The product must be installed according to the operating instructions. 
31. During assembly, keep the product away from all heat sources and flammable 

materials. 
32. Children must be supervised by an adult when using the product.  
33. ATTENTION: To avoid overheating, do not cover the product during use! 
34. Wait for the product to completely cool after switching off before covering.  
35. ATTENTION: Do not use the heater with a programmer, timer or any other 

product that switches on the heater automatically. 
 

This warning symbol indicates that the surface is hot, and that 
caution is required. 
 
This warning symbol indicates that the heater must not be covered. 

 
 

II. TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
1. Technical specifications: 

 

MODEL BLACK MILAN – 8522118 – ZHQ1821SH Black 

POWER SUPPLY 900/1200/2100W 

VOLTAGE 220-240 V 

FREQUENCY 50 Hz 

CLASS: I 

IP IP 44 

Made by : Zhuhai Special Economic Zone Runwin Electric Co., Ltd 

Imported by : Costco Wholesale UK Ltd United Kingdom 

 

2. Electrical circuit diagram:  
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III. INSTRUCTIONS ASSEMBLY 
 

 We recommend that there be 2 people to assemble the parasol. 

 

 
 

1. Start by passing the power cable through the 

base. Then pass it through the lower tube of the 

mast. You can now screw the tube to the base. 

Proceed in the same way for the other tubes that 

make up the mast. 

2. When you have assembled the mast to the base, 
connect the power cable from the head to the cable 
coming out of the mast. Then place the black cover, 
be careful to respect the direction to position it 
correctly around this connection, UP for top and 
DOWN for bottom visible on the cover. You can 
then let the cable go down into the mast then fix 
the head on the mast using the 2 screws. 

3. Tilt the assembly to be able to fix the power cable 

under the base using the cable clips. We advise you to 
slightly raise the cable in the mast before tightening 
the cable clamps, avoid stretching the power cable. 

4. You can now fix the base to the ground 

using the 3 fixings. 
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IV. IGNITION INSTRUCTIONS : 
 
Connect the power cable to an electrical outlet in a safe and dry area. 
 

After connecting the electrical cable of your parasol to an electrical outlet in a safe and dry 
place, activate the switches to activate either a single 900W or 1200W resistance or both 
sets. Don't forget to put the switches back in the off position to turn off your electric parasol. 

 
 

1. Care and Maintenance: 
 
• Although the patio heater is water-resistant, avoid use during rain.  

Clean the exterior of the halogen head with a dry cloth when the power cable is 
connected. Never use corrosive cleaner or solvents. Never immerse the heater 
head in water.  

• Maintenance and repairs, including the replacement of the halogen lamp, must be 
carried out by a qualified person.   

• Your product has a 2-year warranty.   
• Improper use of the product or modifications thereto shall void the warranty.  
 
Care and Protection of Stainless Steel (Depending on model) 
The main component of your patio heater is stainless steel. All stainless-steel grades 
require a level of care and protection to retain their appearance. 
Stainless steel is not immune to corrosion and neither is it maintenance-free, contrary 
to popular public perception. 
Even the highest marine grades of stainless steel require frequent cleaning with fresh 
water to avoid oxidation and other corrosive issues 
Stainless steel is not a maintenance-free material. 
It is therefore advisable to use a protective cover when the patio heater is not in use. 
However, it is vital to understand that unless the heater is cool, clean and dry when 
the cover is fitted, use of a cover can in fact be detrimental. A cover placed on a warm, 
wet or unclean product (or any combination of these factors) can in fact be a very 
effective corrosion breeder!  
For this reason, the heater should always be cool, cleaned and thoroughly dry before 
a protective cover is fitted. This is especially important before storage for any length 
of time. 

900 W 1200 W 2100 W OFF / STOP 
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In order to maintain the quality of the stainless-steel finish, it is important to be vigilant 
with care and maintenance. 
Use warm soapy water and a steel wool sponge with soap, taking care not to scratch 
the surface in the stained areas. 
Never use an abrasive cleaner on your patio heater.  
All alterations and modifications made to the product by the user without the 
authorization of the manufacturer or its authorized representative are strictly 
prohibited and may be extremely dangerous. Such alterations or modifications shall 
result in the immediate suspension of the warranty. 
 
WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Our products are guaranteed for 2 years for parts and labor from the date of purchase. 
You can contact our after-sales service to obtain the handling procedure:  
tel.: 01924 509808 www.favex.fr/en/ 
 
Not covered by the warranty: damages involving third-party liability or resulting from 
intentional or fraudulent acts; maintenance costs and repair of damages resulting 
from improper maintenance, use, or installation not in accordance with FAVEX's 
guidelines; labor costs related to parts not covered by this contract; replacement of 
wear and aesthetic parts that do not hinder the proper functioning of the appliance 
unless said damages result from an event covered by the contract; external parts: 
varnish, enamel, lacquer, paint; impacts, shocks, scratches, accidents, or oxidation; 
incorrect connections or setup errors; damages caused by malicious acts or an external 
cause to the device (impact, fall, theft, sabotage); use of energy, employment, or 
installation not in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications; lightning, fire, 
water damage, climate variation, or all risks covered by home multi-risk insurance; 
misuse, mishandling errors; moisture causing corrosion or oxidation unless said 
damages result from an event covered by the contract.  
 
OUT OF WARRANTY SERVICE  
The replacement of certain parts requires the expertise of a professional to ensure not 
only the appliance's operation but also its safety and that of its users. Therefore, FAVEX 
recommends to its customers that these parts (a warning is notably included on the 
order/delivery form for each concerned part) be installed by a professional provider. 
It also offers, at the customer's request, to perform this service with its own personnel. 
Parts protected by the manufacturer, as well as any modifications made to the device 
by the user without the manufacturer's or their representative's consent, could be 
very dangerous and would result in the immediate suspension of the warranty and are 
strictly prohibited. In case of any doubt regarding the assembly or commissioning of 
this appliance, please contact your retailer. 
  

http://www.favex.fr/en/
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WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS  

The warranty does not cover the product's wear parts, nor problems or damages 
resulting from:  
(1) superficial deterioration due to the product's normal wear and tear;  
(2) defects or deterioration due to the product's contact with food or liquids and 
caused by corrosion due to rust or the presence of insects;  
(3) any incident, abuse, improper use, modification, dismantling, or unauthorized 
repair;  
(4) any improper maintenance operation, use not in accordance with the product's 
instructions, or incorrect voltage connection.  
(5) any use of accessories not provided or approved by FAVEX.  
The warranty will be voided if the product's label and/or serial number are removed. 
 

 

I. VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSTIPS 
 

Tack för att du valde vår elektriska terrassvärmare. Denna användarhandledning ger 
dig all nödvändig information för att säkerställa korrekt användning och underhåll av 
din nya produkt. Ta dig en stund att läsa igenom denna information noggrant och 
bekanta dig med din nya elektriska terrassvärmare. 
a. Ta ut den elektriska värmaren ur sin förpackning: kontrollera att alla delar ingår och 
är i gott skick.  
b. Följ de detaljerade planerna i bilderna för att montera värmaren. Anslut inte 
produkten till ett elektriskt uttag förrän monteringen är klar.  
c. Anslut inte produkten till ett elektriskt uttag om någon del av strömkabeln är skadad. 
OBS: Vissa komponenter på terrassvärmaren kan vara extremt heta. Rör inte 
produkten under användning. Installationen måste utföras av en kvalificerad 
person. Produkten måste vara ordentligt ansluten till ett jordat uttag.  
Produkten måste hållas borta från brandfarliga ämnen.  
Produkten är utrustad med en skyddande skyddsbarriärfunktion.  
Denna är utformad för att förhindra att stora föremål kommer in. Använd aldrig 
produkten utan de skyddande skydden.  
Håll barn borta från produkten. Se till att barnen övervakas när de är nära produkten. 
OBS: Vissa åtkomliga delar kan vara skållheta och orsaka skada.  
Särskild uppmärksamhet måste ägnas åt barn och personer med särskilda behov när 
produkten används.  
Den här produkten får inte användas av barn, personer med nedsatt fysisk eller 
mental förmåga eller personer med liten erfarenhet eller kunskap om de inte har 
nödvändiga instruktioner om användningen av produkten under säkra förhållanden 
och har förstått den potentiella skada som kan uppstå. Om strömkabeln är skadad 
måste den ersättas av vårt eftermarknadsteam för att undvika fara. Placera inte 
produkten omedelbart ovanför eller under ett elektriskt uttag.  
 
  



 

9 

VARNING:  
Denna elektriska terrassvärmare ska endast användas på en solid, horisontell yta. 
Basen måste vara platt mot marken och stabil. (Om den elektriska värmaren lutas eller 
faller, aktiveras den automatiska avstängningsknappen). Den elektriska värmaren 
måste användas utomhus, borta från hinder såsom grenar eller föremål som kan 
utgöra en fara i närheten av en värmekälla, såsom möbler, gardiner och andra 
brandfarliga föremål (minsta avstånd 1 meter). 

 

1. Använd inte den elektriska värmaren nära fuktiga områden eller simbassänger. 
2. Använd inte i ett otillräckligt ventilerat område. 
3. Använd inte på platser där gas, bensin eller andra brandfarliga produkter 

förvaras. 
4. Sätt inte in främmande föremål i den skyddande skyddet på den elektriska 

värmaren, eller blockera eller täck värmaren. 
5. Flytta inte den elektriska värmaren när den fortfarande är ansluten till ett 

elektriskt uttag. Låt alltid produkten svalna innan den flyttas. 
6. Rör inte den elektriska värmaren under användning. 
7. Lämna inte en tänd värmare utan tillsyn, särskilt när barn och husdjur är i 

närheten. 
8. Produkten når höga temperaturer under användning. Produkten förblir varm en 

tid efter att den har stängts av. Att röra produkten under denna tid kan orsaka 
brännskador. 

9. Placera inte produkten nära gardiner eller andra brännbara material. Detta kan 
utgöra en brandrisk. 

10. Täck inte produkten under användning eller strax efter avstängning. 
11. Rulla inte strömkabeln runt den elektriska värmaren. 
12. Produkten måste flyttas med försiktighet för att undvika stötar och kollisioner. 
13. Om produkten är skadad måste den repareras av en professionell. 
14. Om strömkabeln blir skadad måste den bytas ut av en auktoriserad agent eller 

kvalificerad person för att undvika fara. 
15. Denna produkt är endast avsedd för hushållsbruk. 
16. Rekommenderas inte för användning på byggarbetsplatser eller platser som 

innehåller brandfarliga material. 
17. Produkten når höga temperaturer under användning. Koppla ur produkten och 

vänta på att den svalnar innan rengöring. 
18. Använd inte produkten i närvaro av farliga gaser i luften. 
19. Använd inte produkten för att torka handdukar eller kläder. 
20. Använd inte produkten som en del av en bastu. 
21. Doppa inte produkten i vatten när du rengör den. 
22. Produkten måste vara ansluten till en synlig kontakt med enkel åtkomst. 
23. Ett eller två svarta fläckar kan visas på ytan på värmeelementet under de första 

minuterna efter att den har startats. Detta är normalt och bör inte påverka 
produktprestandan. 
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24. En lutningsbrytare finns inuti produkten för säkerhetsändamål, om produkten 
tappas eller faller. 

25. OBS: Denna produkt är inte utrustad med ett externt 
temperaturregleringssystem. 

26. Placera inte produkten omedelbart ovanför eller under ett elektriskt uttag. 
27. De olika tändlägena måste vara synliga från ett avstånd på 1 meter. 
28. Markeringen angående täckning av produkten måste vara synlig efter 

installation av 
29. Produkten måste installeras på ett avstånd av 100 cm från väggen. 
30. Produkten måste installeras enligt bruksanvisningen. 
31. Under monteringen, håll produkten borta från alla värmekällor och brandfarliga 

material. 
32. Barn måste övervakas av en vuxen när de använder produkten. 
33. OBS: För att undvika överhettning, täck inte produkten under användning! 
34. Vänta tills produkten har svalnat helt efter avstängning innan du täcker den. 
35. OBS: Använd inte värmaren med en programmerare, timer eller någon annan 

produkt som automatiskt startar värmaren. 
 

 
Detta varningssymbol indikerar att ytan är het och försiktighet 
krävs. 
 
Denna varningssymbol indikerar att värmaren inte får täckas. 
 

 

II. TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER 
 

1. Tekniska specifikationer: 
 

 

MODEL BLACK MILAN – 8522118 – ZHQ1821SH Black 

POWER SUPPLY 900/1200/2100W 

VOLTAGE 220-240 V 

FREQUENCY 50 Hz 

CLASS: I 

IP IP 44 

Tillverkad av: Zhuhai Special Economic Zone Runwin Electric Co., Ltd 

Importerad av: Costco Wholesale Sweden AB Box 614 114 11 Stockholm Sweden 
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2. Elektrisk kretsschema 
 

 
 

 
III. MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER 

 
 
Vi rekommenderar att det finns 2 personer för att montera parasollet. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Börja med att dra strömkabeln genom 

basen. Dra sedan den genom den nedre 

röret på masten. Nu kan du skruva fast 

röret i basen. Fortsätt på samma sätt för de 

andra rören som utgör masten. 

2. När du har monterat masten på basen, anslut 

strömkabeln från huvudet till kabeln som kommer 

ut från masten. Placera sedan den svarta 

skyddslocket och se till att respektera riktningen 

för att positionera det korrekt runt denna 

anslutning, UPP för toppen och NER för botten, 

vilket är synligt på locket. Du kan sedan låta 

kabeln gå ner i masten och fästa huvudet på 

masten med hjälp av de 2 skruvarna. 
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IV. TÄNDINSTRUKTIONER: 
 

Anslut strömkabeln till ett elektriskt uttag på en säker och torr plats. 
 

 

Efter att ha anslutit elsladden från ditt parasoll till ett elektriskt uttag på en säker och 
torr plats, aktivera strömbrytarna för att antingen aktivera en enskild 900W eller 
1200W värmeelement eller båda uppsättningarna. Glöm inte att sätta tillbaka 
strömbrytarna i avstängt läge för att stänga av ditt elektriska parasoll. 
 

Skötsel och underhåll: 
 
Även om terrassvärmaren är vattentålig, undvik användning under regn. Rengör 
yttersidan av halogenhuvudet med en torr trasa när strömkabeln är ansluten. Använd 
aldrig frätande rengöringsmedel eller lösningsmedel. Sänk aldrig värmeelementet i 
vatten. 
Underhåll och reparationer, inklusive byte av halogenlampa, måste utföras av en 
kvalificerad person. 
Din produkt har 2 års garanti. 

900 W 1200 W 2100 W OFF / STOP 

 

 

 

  
 

4. Du kan nu fästa basen i marken med 

hjälp av de 3 fästena. 

3. Luta monteringen för att kunna fästa 

strömkabeln under basen med hjälp av 

kabelklamrarna. Vi rekommenderar att du något 

höjer kabeln i masten innan du drar åt 

kabelklämmorna för att undvika att sträcka 

strömkabeln. 
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Felaktigt användande av produkten eller ändringar därav kommer att ogiltigförklara 
garantin. 
Skötsel och skydd av rostfritt stål (Beroende på modell) 
 

Huvudkomponenten i din terrassvärmare är rostfritt stål. Alla rostfria stålgrader kräver 
en viss nivå av skötsel och skydd för att behålla sitt utseende. Rostfritt stål är inte 
immunt mot korrosion och är inte heller underhållsfritt, till skillnad från vad 
allmänheten ofta tror. Även de högsta marinagrader av rostfritt stål kräver 
regelbunden rengöring med färskvatten för att undvika oxidation och andra 
korrosionsproblem. Rostfritt stål är inte ett underhållsfritt material. Det är därför klokt 
att använda ett skyddsfodral när terrassvärmaren inte används. Det är dock viktigt att 
förstå att om inte värmaren är sval, ren och torr när fodralet placeras över den, kan 
användning av ett fodral faktiskt vara skadligt. Ett fodral på en varm, fuktig eller oren 
produkt (eller någon kombination av dessa faktorer) kan faktiskt vara en mycket 
effektiv korrosionshärd! Av denna anledning bör värmaren alltid vara sval, ren och helt 
torr innan ett skyddsfodral placeras över den. Detta är särskilt viktigt innan förvaring 
under en längre tid. 
För att bibehålla kvaliteten på rostfri stålfinish är det viktigt att vara noggrann med 
skötsel och underhåll. Använd varmt såpvatten och en stålluddsponge med tvål och 
var försiktig så att du inte repa ytan på de fläckiga områdena. Använd aldrig en 
slipande rengöringsmedel på din terrassvärmare. Alla ändringar och modifieringar som 
görs av användaren på produkten utan tillverkarens eller dess auktoriserade 
representants auktorisation är strängt förbjudna och kan vara extremt farliga. Sådana 
ändringar eller modifieringar kommer att resultera i omedelbar upphävning av 
garantin. 
 
VILLKOR FÖR GARANTIANSÖKAN 

Våra produkter är garanterade i 2 år för delar och arbetskostnader från och med 

inköpsdatumet. Du kan kontakta vår kundtjänst för att få information om hur du går 

tillväga:  

telefon: 01924 509808 www.favex.fr/en/  

 

Följande omfattas inte av garantin: skador som är en tredjeparts ansvar eller som 

härrör från uppsåtlig eller bedräglig skuld; underhållskostnader och reparation av 

skador till följd av bristfällig skötsel, användning eller felaktig installation i strid med 

FAVEX:s anvisningar; arbetskostnader för delar som inte täcks av detta avtal; utbyte 

av slitna och kosmetiska delar som inte hindrar enhetens korrekta funktion såvida inte 

sådana skador uppstår till följd av ett händelse som täcks av avtalet; ytterdelar: lack, 

emalj, färg; stötar, slag, repor, olyckor eller oxidation; felaktiga anslutningar eller 

idrifttagning; skador orsakade av: avsiktliga handlingar eller externa orsaker till 

enheten (stötar, fall, stöld, sabotage); användning av energi, användning eller 

installation som inte överensstämmer med tillverkarens anvisningar; åska, brand, 

vattenskador, klimatvariationer eller andra risker täckta av hushållens 

http://www.favex.fr/en/
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multiriskförsäkring; felaktig användning, felaktig hantering; fukt som orsakar korrosion 

eller oxidation såvida inte sådana skador uppstår till följd av en händelse som täcks av 

avtalet. 

 
SERVICE UTANFÖR GARANTIN 

Byte av vissa delar kräver yrkeskunskap för att garantera inte bara enhetens funktion 

utan också dess säkerhet och användarnas. Därför rekommenderar FAVEX sina kunder 

att få dessa delar installerade (varningstext finns särskilt på beställnings-

/leveransblanketten för var och en av de berörda delarna) av en professionell 

leverantör. På kundens begäran erbjuder de sig att själva utföra denna tjänst med sin 

personal. Delar som skyddas av tillverkaren och alla förändringar av enheten av 

användaren utan tillverkarens eller deras förvaltares samtycke kan vara mycket farliga 

och kommer att leda till omedelbar upphävning av garantin och är strikt förbjudna. Vid 

minsta tvivel om montering eller driftsättning av denna enhet, ring din återförsäljare. 

 

UNDANTAG FRÅN GARANTIN 

Garantin täcker inte produktens slitagedelar eller problem eller skador som uppstår 

från:  

(1) Ytliga skador på grund av normalt slitage på produkten;  

(2) Defekter eller skador på grund av produkten i kontakt med livsmedel eller vätskor 

och orsakade av korrosion genom rost eller närvaron av insekter;  

(3) Alla incidenter, missbruk, felaktig användning, modifiering, demontering eller 

oauktoriserad reparation;  

(4) Alla felaktiga underhållsåtgärder, användning i strid med produktens anvisningar 

eller anslutning till felaktig spänning.  

(5) Användning av tillbehör som inte tillhandahålls eller godkänts av FAVEX.  

Garantin upphävs om märkskylten och/eller serienumret på produkten tas bort. 
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I. MIKILVÆGAR ÖRYGGISTILBURÐIR 
 

Takk fyrir að velja okkar eldhúsvarma. Þessi notaleiðbeiningar veita þér öll 
nauðsynlegar upplýsingar til að tryggja rétt notkun og viðhald nýrrar vöru þinnar. 
Vinsamlegast lítið vel á þessar upplýsingar og gerið ykkur vandlega vön við notkun á 
nýja eldhúsvarmanum ykkar. 
a. Takið eldhúsvarmann úr umbúðunum: Athugið að allar hlutar séu með og í góðu 
ástandi.  
b. Fylgið nákvæmum teikningum og myndum til að setja saman eldhúsvarmann. Ekki 
settu varmann í rafmagnsútletið fyrr en samsetningin er lokið.  
c. Takið ekki rafmagnsútletið ef einhver hluti af rafstrengnum er skaddur. 
 

Þessi viðvörunarskilti gefur til kynna að yfirborðið sé heitt og að 
varúð sé nauðsynleg. 
 
Þessi viðvörunarskilti gefur til kynna að hitarinn má ekki verða 
þakinn. 

 
 
ATHYGLI: Sumir hlutar eldhúsvarmannsins geta verið mjög heitir. Snertu ekki 
varmann þegar hann er í notkun.  
Setning á að fara fram af fagmanni.  
Varmaðurinn þarf að vera rétt tengdur við jörðu.  
Varmaðurinn verður að vera í burtu frá eldhráæðum efnum.  
Varmaðurinn er útbúinn með verndandi grindaröðun.  
Hún er hannað til að koma í veg fyrir að stórir hlutir komist í gegn. Notaðu aldrei 
varmann án verndargrinda.  
Haldið börnum í burtu frá varmanni. Tryggið að börn séu undir eftirliti þegar þau eru 
nálægt varmanni. 
  
ATHYGLI: Sumir aðgengilegir hlutar geta verið brennandi og valdað skaða.  
Á að leggja áherslu á börn og viðkvæma fólk þegar varmann er í notkun.  
Þessi vara má ekki vera í notkun af börnum, fólki með minni líkamlegt eða andlegt 
getu, eða fólki sem hefur lítið reynslu eða þekkingu nema þau hafi viðeigandi 
leiðbeiningar varðandi notkun vara í öruggum aðstæðum og hafi skilið mögulega tjón 
sem það getur valdið.  
Ef rafstrengurinn er skaddur verður hann skipt út af þjónustu eftir sölu okkar til að 
koma í veg fyrir hættu.  
Ekki setja varmann strax ofan eða neðan við rafmagnsútleti.  
 
ÁVÍSUN: Þessi eldhúsvarma má aðeins nota á fastri, láréttri yfirborði. Undirliðurinn 
þarf að vera flatur á jörðu og stöðugur. (Ef varmann er snýr eða fellur verður sjálfvirkt 
slökkvi aflað). Varmaðurinn þarf að vera notuð utandyra, í burtu frá öllum hindrunum 
eins og trjám eða hlutum sem geta valdið hættu í nánd við hitakelðu, eins og 
húsgögnum, gluggatjöldum og öðrum brenniefnum (lágmarksfjarlægð 1 metra.)   
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1. Ekki nota tækið nálægt blautu svæði eða sundlaug. 

2. Ekki nota á óloftræstu svæði. 

3. Ekki nota á svæði þar sem gas, bensín eða aðrar eldfimar vörur eru geymdar. 

4. Ekki senda vörur í gegnum grill heimilistækisins, hindra það eða hylja það. 

5. Ekki færa tækið þegar það er tengt við rafmagn. Bíddu alltaf þar til einingin hefur 

kólnað áður en hún er sett upp annars staðar. 

6. Ekki snerta tækið meðan það er í notkun. 

7. Ekki skilja heimilistækið eftir í gangi án eftirlits, sérstaklega þegar börn eða dýr eru 

nálægt. 

8. Tækið er við háan hita meðan á notkun stendur. Það helst heitt í nokkurn tíma 

jafnvel eftir að slökkt er á honum. Þú ert því í hugsanlegri hættu ef þú snertir tækið á 

þessu tímabili. 

9. Ekki setja heimilistækið nálægt gluggatjöldum eða öðrum eldfimum efnum. 

Eldhætta getur skapast. 

10. Ekki hylja tækið meðan á notkun stendur eða strax eftir að slökkt er á því. 

11. Ekki vefja rafmagnssnúrunni utan um heimilistækið. 

12. Tækið verður að bera með varúð, forðast að hrista eða slá það. 

13. Ef tækið er skemmt þarf fagmaður að gera við það. 

14. Þegar rafmagnssnúran er skemmd verður viðurkenndur umboðsaðili eða hæfur 

einstaklingur að skipta um hana til að forðast hættu. 

15. Þetta tæki er eingöngu ætlað fjölskyldunotum. 

16. Ekki er mælt með því að nota hið síðarnefnda á byggingarsvæði, þar sem margir 

eldfimir hlutir eru til staðar. 

17. Tækið er við háan hita meðan á notkun stendur. Taktu tækið úr sambandi og bíddu 

þar til það kólnar áður en það er hreinsað. 

18. Ekki nota tækið þar sem hættulegar lofttegundir eru í loftinu. 

19. Ekki nota heimilistækið til að þurrka handklæði eða föt. 

20. Ekki nota tækið sem gufubað. 

21. Ekki dýfa tækinu í vatn þegar þú þrífur það. 

22. Tækið verður að vera tengt við sýnilegt og aðgengilegt innstungu. 

23. Einn eða tveir svartir blettir geta birst á yfirborði hitaeiningarinnar á fyrstu 

mínútum þess. Þetta er eðlilegt og ætti ekki að hafa áhrif á afköst tækisins. 

24. Hallirofi er settur inni í tækinu til að auka öryggi ef tækið dettur. 

25. VIÐVÖRUN: Þetta heimilistæki er ekki búið hitastýringarkerfi fyrir utan 

26. Ekki setja tækið beint fyrir ofan eða neðan rafmagnsinnstungu. 
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27. Vísbending um mismunandi kveikjustöður verður að vera sýnileg í 1 metra 

fjarlægð. 

28. Merking um hlíf tækisins verður að vera sýnileg eftir uppsetningu á upphituðu 

sólhlífinni. Merkingin má ekki setja aftan á sólhlífina. 

29. Tækið verður að vera sett upp í 1m fjarlægð frá veggnum. 

30. Tækið verður að vera sett upp í samræmi við notkunarleiðbeiningar. 

31. Haltu heimilistækinu í burtu frá hitagjöfum og eldfimum efnum meðan á 

samsetningu stendur. 

32. Tækið verður að vera undir eftirliti fullorðinna þegar barn er notað. 

33. VARÚÐ: Til að forðast ofhitnun tækisins, ekki hylja það meðan á notkun stendur! 

34. Eftir að hafa slökkt á heimilistækinu verður þú að bíða þar til það hefur kólnað alveg 

til að hylja það. 

35. VARÚÐ: Ekki nota tækið með forritara, tímamæli eða öðru tæki sem gerir það kleift 

að kveikja sjálfkrafa á sér. 

 

 

Costco Wholesale UK Ltd /   Costco Wholesale  Costco Wholesale Iceland ehf. 

Costco Online UK Ltd  Sweden AB   Kauptún 3-7, 210 Gardabaer 
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United Kingdom   www.costco.se 

01923 213113     

www.costco.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                                           V20231204 

http://www.costco.is/
http://www.costco.se/
http://www.costco.co.uk/

